
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail Clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 13 October 2014 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Place: Grand Jury Room, Shirehall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: Clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  

   
  
   
  Councillor JW Hope MBE  
 Councillor A Seldon  
 Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
 

Non Voting    
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  13 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF  A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF WOK & RICE., 59B 
COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BP 
 

9 - 52 

 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 
Wok & Rice, 59b Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP’. 
 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 

Public Transport Links 
 
• The Shire Hall is a few minutes walking distance from both bus stations located in the 

town centre of Hereford. 

5



FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit and make your way to the Fire Assembly 
Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in 
sheet so it can be checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 
• Outline of application 
• Summary of issues  

 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

7



8



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Adrienne Poole, Licensing Officer 01432 260549 

 
  

 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 13 OCTOBER 2014  

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  ‘WOK & RICE, 59b 
COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BP’ – 
LICENSING ACT 2003   

REPORT BY:  LICENSING OFFICER 

 

1. Classification 

 Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not an executive decision 

3. Wards Affected 

Hereford Central 

4. Purpose 

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of Wok & Rice, 
59b Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP’. 
 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT  

  The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
 objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy
[...]
23.09.2014 but the hearing could not 
take place. 

10.  Licence Application 
 

 The application for a new premises licence has received representation and is brought 
before the committee for determination. 

 
11.  Summary of Application 

The application requests that: 
Late Night Refreshment  23:00 – 01:00  Sunday – Thursday 

23:00 – 01:30  Friday - Saturday 
 
Non Standard Timings:  Nil  

 
12. Summary of Representations 

A copy of the representations can be found within the background papers. 
 

Representations have been made by: 
One (1) of the Responsible Authorities (the Licensing Authority who have objected in full) 

 

13. Key Considerations 
To consider what action should be taken, if any, to promote the four licensing objectives in 
accordance with the recommendation. 

14. Equality and Human Rights 

 No implications have been identified.  
 

15. Financial Implications 

 There are unlikely to be any financial implications at this time to the authority. 

16. Community Impact 
The granting of the licence as applied for may have an impact on the Community.  

  
17.   Legal Implications 

The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court 
on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs 
Justice Black. 

 In this case it was summed up that: - 

11



 

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will 
need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to a 
licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must be 
presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of Bristol 
Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice Queen's Bench 
Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL 
648859 in which it was said: 

 ‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and proportionate 
for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

 In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 
enforceable condition. 

  

The case of Luminar Leisure Ltd v Wakefield Magistrates' Court, Brooke Leisure Limited, 
 Classic Properties Limited, Wakefield Metropolitan District Council, heard before the High 
 Court of Justice, Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 18 April 2008, [2008] 
 EWHC 1002 (Admin)  would appear to be relative in this matter. 
 

This matter involved an application by Luminar for a nightclub which was located just 
outside the Wakefield Cumulative Impact Area. The application was granted by the Local 
Authority and that decision was subsequently appealed.   

 
 The judge allowed the appeal on the grounds ‘because of the effect which the increase in 
 the number of people attending such a venue in Westgate would have, generally, on crime 
 and disorder in the area’. 
 
 The matter was further appealed to the High Court by way of case stated.    
 

Three questions were posed for the Judge to address. The last question asked was ‘Was it 
a proportionate response to refuse the licence rather than to impose conditions on any 
licence?’ 

 
In respect of this it was stated ‘To put a limit on the extent to which cumulative impact is 
 legally relevant is something which seems to me not to be permitted by the statute. But 
with all that this condition was not sought. So the answer to question 3 is “yes”’. 

  
18.  Right of Appeal 
  Sched
[...]
ing Authority are of the opinion based on the 

evidence that the number of licensed premises in the above areas adversely 

affect the promotion of the licensing objectives of: 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• Protection of Children from Harm 

 

16



 

A9 Whilst the summary of the evidence was mainly based on crime and disorder, this 

Council is of the opinion that such crime and disorder also materially and severely 

affects the promotion of the other licensing objectives in the above areas. 

A10 The effect of the Cumulative Impact Policy is that it creates a rebuttable 

presumption that application within the cumulative impact area will normally be 

refused: - 

1. Where relevant representations are received against any: 

New applications for Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates or 

Provisional Statement, or Variation applications for an existing Premises 

Licences or Club Premises Certificates 

2. Where the police have issued an objection notice in respect of a Temporary 

Event Notice  

A11 However, this Policy will not prevent applications in the above areas. Each case 

will be decided on its own merits, but applicants will have to comprehensively 

demonstrate in their application that it will not add to existing problems in the 

area. 

17



 

A12 The special policy will apply to all the licensable activities of: 

• The sale by retail of alcohol, 

• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of a member 

of the club,  

• Regulated entertainment, and 

• The provision of late night refreshment 

All Violent Crimes Recorded 2009/10 - Public Place ONLY, by Weekday 
– Commercial Road Area  

All Offence Groups, Public Place Only    

 

Alcohol 
Involved? 

Grand Total % Alcohol Related N Y 

Monday 39 20 59 33.9% 

Tuesday 43 24 67 35.8% 

Wednesday 56 28 84 33.3% 

Thursday 32 28 60 46.7% 

Friday 55 56 111 50.5% 

Saturday 47 98 145 67.6% 

Sunday 
[...]
eriod, when do you 
want it to end? 

DD MM YYYY 
        

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) 

Takeaway food restaurant with casual eat in for 12 persons maximum    

Ground floor premises of a three storey building with public entrance off Commercial Road. 

Rear access / egress / escape to rear yard   

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time, 
please state the number expected to attend.       

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 

Provision of regulated entertainment Please tick any that 
apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) 

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) 

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) 

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) 

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) 

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) 

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) 

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)  
(if ticking yes, fill in box H) 

24



Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)  

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M 

A

Plays  
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 
6) 

Will the performance of a play take place indoors 
or outdoors or both – please tick (please read 
guidance note 2)   

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Day Start Finish Both 

Mon             Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3) 
      

            

Tue             

            

Wed             State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read guidance 
note 4) 
                  

Thur             

            

Fri             Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for the 
perf
[...]
ou wish to specify on the licence as designated 
premises supervisor: 

Name 
      

Address 
      

Postcode       
Personal licence number (if known) 
      

Issuing licensing authority (if known) 
      

34



K 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters 
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read 
guidance note 8). 
None

L 

Hours premises are open 
to the public 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 
6) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4) 
NONE 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 11.00 23.00 

            

Tue 11.00 23.00 

            

Wed 11.00 23.00 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open to the 
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, 
please list (please read guidance note 5) 
NONE 

Thur 11.00 23.00 

            

Fri 11.00 1.00 

            

Sat 11.00 1.00 

            

Sun 11.00 23.00 

            

35



M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)
The premises and public area is very simple and straightforward with no hidden areas and all clearly 
visible from staffed areas. There is only one entrance and exit for the public which can be seen and 
constantly monitored by staff.  

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 
      Prevention of Crime & Disorder : The public space is very limited and clearly visible from both the 
cooking area and the serving counter 

c) Public safety 
      Promotion of Public Safety : No public will be allowed beyond the counters where food is prepared 
of food is being served. Fire exit signage is clearly visible and illuminated in the event of a fire. Fire 
extinguishers are provided in both public and staff areas. The floor is on one level with no steps or barriers  

d) The prevention of public nuisance 
      Prevention of Public Nuisance : The main entrance doors and public waiting and seating area is 
clearly visible from both the cooking area and the serving counter and can be easily monitored. 

e) The protection of children from harm :  
      The protection of children from harm : There are no objects that would be a hazard to children. 
Cooking and serving areas will be behind high counters. The glass entrance doors and shop window meet 
the safety standards for glazing.  

Checklist: 
Please tick to indicate agreement

 I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises. 

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where 
applicable. 

36



 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated premises 
supervisor, if applicable. 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application. 

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be 
rejected. 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING 
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, 
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.  

Part 4 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 10) 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 11).  
If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.  

Signature ����������	�
��������������

Date 11/06/14 

Capacity Agent (Architect) 

For joint applications, signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised 
agent (please read guidance note 12).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what 
capacity. 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this 
application (please read guidance 
[...]
ity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines. 

9. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 
10. The application form must be signed. 
11. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they 

have actual authority to do so. 
12. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign 

the application form. 
13. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

38



39



40



The Licensing Authority object to the application in full. 
 
Whilst we are aware that the police have not objected to the application, nevertheless the 
authority must object to it as it is within the heart of the area of the City covered by the 
Special Policy (Cumulative Impact Policy). It is unable to see any reason why the authority 
should divert from this policy. 
 
The special policy at paragraph A8 states: 
 
The Licensing Authority are of the opinion based on the evidence that the number of 
licensed premises in the above areas adversely affect the promotion of the licensing 
objectives of: 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• Protection of Children from Harm 

 
The Licensing Authority believe that the granting of the licence would have an adverse effect 
on the Licensing Objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of 
public nuisance, in that the granting of the licence is likely to mean that additional people will 
congregate in an area which is already overcrowded due to the concentration of hot food 
outlets and alcohol premises.  
 
I will draw your attention to the plan which is within your background papers where you will 
see that within the block to the NE of the church there are only licensed premises. The 
application premises sit right within the centre of these.  
 
Therefore the adding of an 
[...]
then the Licensing 
Authority recommend that the following conditions should be attached to the licence  

1.  CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing 
pictures of EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly facial 
recognition.  Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises. 
Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and 
date stamped, recordings MUST be kept in date order, numbered sequentially 
and kept for a period of 31 days and handed to Police on demand (provided 
that the police will allow reasonable time for the recording to be obtained in 
the event that the request for recordings is made at a time when the premises 
are closed. The Recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure 
environment under the control of the DPS or other responsible named 
individual. In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the 
Premises Licence holder/DPS MUST report the failure to the Police on contact 
number 0300 333 3000 immediately. 

2. The premises licence holder shall employ SIA registered Door Supervisors on 
a Friday and Saturday night and on a Sunday night preceding a Bank Holiday 
from midnight until the terminal hour shown on the licence or until the 
premises close which ever is the earlier.  

3. The Premises Licence Holder shall maintain a register of Door Supervisors 
which will be kept on the premises showing the names and addresses of the 
Door Supervisors, their badge numbers and shall be signed by the Door 
Supervisors as they commence and conclude duty. The register shall be made 
available on demand for inspection by an 'authorised person' (as defined by 
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the police or an authority Officer of 
the SIA.  

4.  An incident log must be kept at the premises, and made immediately available 
on request to an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing 
Act 2003), an authorised Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Police, 
which must record the following:  

  (a)  The date and time of the incident 
(b) A general description of the incident 
(c)  A description of offenders and or person involved (with name if 

possible) 
(d) The member of the staff dealing with the incident.  

         (e)  Any faults in the CCTV system 
         (f)  Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
  

5.  Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be 
displayed at all exists to the premises requesting the public to respect the 
needs of local residents and to leave the premises quietly.  

6. The premises licence holder shall provide 2 additional refuge (litter) containers 
to be located outside the premises. Such containers shall be secured and shall 

42



be sighted at a location agreed with Herefordshire Council Highways 
Department or their agent. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less 
than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exists to the premises requesting 
the public to respect the area and ensure that litter is disposed of properly and 
in appropriate litter bins. 

7. The Premises Licence holder will ensure that the area immediately outside the 
premises is checked for litter at least once every 30 minutes, during operating 
hours and that any litter found is disposed in refuge sacks or bins. 

8.  All staff shall wear clothing which identifies them as members of staff of the 
premises.  

9.  The Premises Licence Holder and staff will not permit alcohol to be consumed 
on the premises.  

 
10. The premises licence will ensure that drunks are not served on the premises. 
 
11.  The premises licence holder shall ensure that all staff are trained in conflict 

resolution within one month of being employed at the premises and 6 monthly 
thereafter. Such training records shall be written down and shall be produced 
to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13
[...]
���
��������
������������

�

�

�

49



�
�

���������	
�����������	���	������������
���������������������������� �!���	�
��
��"!�

   � �!���	�
��
��"!�
�

�

��������������������#$%����#�" ����

��� �+�����������
����

����������������������
������
������011�2�  011��
 �� ��������������
��
�
���������������
������
�����
���������������������������������������

���������

�����������������������������������
������
"�� 3����
��������������������������
�
�����������
�����������)���������������������������
$�� 	������������������������
����
���������(�
��������
������
�����
��������
������������

���
������������
�����
4�� 	
������������������
����
�
��������������
������
�����
������������������
�����������
5�� ��
���������������
�������
�
���������
���������
�
�����
���
�
������������

�

��������������������%!���������' ���

��� �����������������������
�������������
 �� �����������
��
��������������6����)�*������������)�������������������'������������

���
��
���
����������������(�������
���
��� 	
����/�������
��� 	�(����7(���
�������
��� +���
��
��
����
��
��� !�������
��� ,��������������

"�� +���������������
�����������5�����������������
�������������������������
��

�

����� %�

+����
�����������������
�������������
������
��������������������
����
�������
�������������

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

50



  
 
 
 

Herefordshire Council 
 

Regulatory Sub-Committee Decision Notice 
(Licensing Act 2003) 

 

Premises Wok and Rice, 59b Commercial Road, 
Hereford, HR1 2BP 

Applicant’s Name Mr Abdul Ahad Raque and Manumur Rashid  

Application Type Grant of Premises Licence 

Panel Members Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 

JW Hope MBE  

Councillor SM Michael 

Date of Meeting 2 September 2014 

 
Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Sub-Committee considered the above 
application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background 
papers.  

 
Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Ady Poole, representing the Licensing 
Authority, Fred Spriggs, presenting the Licensing Authority’s representation, Jim Mooney 
representing West Mercia Police and Mr Abdul Ahad Haque and Mr Manumur Rashid, the 
applicants. 

 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Sub-Committee determined the 
application as follows, with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm, as set out in the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy: 
 
The Sub-Committee has decided to defer the determination of this application to give the 
applicants appropriate time to liaise with the Licensing Authority and West Mercia Police.  
This time shall be used to determine what conditions or procedures could be put in place by 
the applicants to ensure that they do not add to the cumulative impact of the area.  
 
The application shall be heard by this Sub-Committee within 21 days of this hearing date. 
 

51



52


	Agenda
	
	LICENCINGHEARINGFLOWCHART

	5 Application for the Grant of  a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Wok & Rice., 59b Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP
	Appendix A Wok and Rice Application 12.6.14
	Appendix B The Licensing Authority object to the application in full 23.9.14
	Appendix C Licensing Officer memo 16.9.2014
	Appendix C Wok Rice 15.9.2014
	Appendix C Wok & Rice offered - 16.9.2014 Licensing Objectives (2)
	Decision Notice - Wok Rice 59b Commercial Road




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Grand Jury Room, Shirehall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 
2HX on Monday 13 October 2014 at 12.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor  A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JW Hope MBE, Brig P Jones CBEHope MBE 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers: Mike Jones and Adrienne Poole 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Committee were sought and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Alan Seldon as Chairman for this meeting 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Vaughan-Powell  
 
 

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Cllr Hope was named as a substitute  
 

4. PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing 
 

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits  to be used in the event of an emergency 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF  A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF WOK & RICE., 59B COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 
2BP   
 
The Licensing officer Adrianne Poole introduced the purpose and scope of the application, 
the premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. In addition, the 
Licensing officer drew attention to the representations that had been received 
 
In accordance with the procedures outlined by the Chairman, the Applicant and the 
Responsible Authority were given an opportunity to address the sub-committee 
 



 

 

Fred Poole Licensing Officer representing Herefordshire Council responsible authority 
outlined the objections. 
 

 The reasons for objection is that the premises are situated in the Cumulative 
Impact area 

 The application if granted will not help the dispersal of people form pubs and 
clubs 

 Set of conditions offered are unenforceable   
 
The Licensing Authority presented a list of suggested conditions for the committee to 
consider. 
 
The applicants Mr. Abdul Ahad Haque and Mr. Manumur Rashid, stated that the premises has 
been trading for a few month and to date has not experienced any disturbances. 
 
 The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 12:25 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 12:35 
 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Sub-Committee determined 
the application as follows, with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, namely the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm, as set out in the guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and the Council’s Licensing Policy: 

 
The Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Sub-Committee are mindful to approve the 
application given  that the Sub-Committee believe that the application would not add to issues of 
Crime and Disorder and that the applicants have demonstrated this to the satisfaction of the 
Sub-Committee. Not withstanding the Premises being situated with the Herefordshire City’s 
Cumulative Impact Zone. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered that the refusal of the application would be disproportionate 
(case of Luminar v Wakefield City Council refers). 

 
The Sub –Committee have decided that the licensing objectives, are best promoted by granting 
the Application subject to the following conditions which we consider appropriate. 

 
1. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of 

EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition. Cameras shall 
encompass all ingress and egress to the premises. Equipment MUST be maintained in good 
working order, be correctly time and date stamped, recordings MUST be kept in date order, 
numbered sequentially and kept for a period of 31 days and handed to Police on demand 
(provided that the police will allow reasonable time for the recording to be obtained in the event 
that the request for recordings is made at a time when the premises are closed. The Recording 
equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure environment under the control of the DPS 
or other responsible named individual. In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment 
the Premises Licence holder/DPS MUST report the failure to the Police on contact number 0300 
333 3000 immediately. 

 
2. An incident log must be kept at the premises, and made immediately available on request to an 

‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised 
Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Police, which must record the following: 
 

a) The date and time of the incident 
b) A general description of the incident 
c) A description of offenders and or person involved (with name if possible) 
d) The member of the staff dealing with the incident 



 

 

e) Any faults in the CCTV system 
f) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

 
3. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exists 

to the premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the 
premises quietly. 

 
4. The premises licence holder shall provide 2 additional refuge (litter) containers to be located 

outside the premises. Such containers shall be secured and shall be sighted at a location agreed 
with Herefordshire Council Highways Department or their agent. Prominent, clear and legible 
signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed at all exists to the premises requesting 
the public to respect the area and ensure that litter is disposed of properly and in appropriate 
litter bins. 

 
5. The Premises Licence holder will ensure that the area immediately outside the premises is 

checked for litter at least once every 30 minutes, during operating hours and that any litter found 
is disposed in refuge sacks or bins. 

 
6. All staff shall wear clothing which identifies them as members of staff of the premises. 

 
7. The Premises Licence Holder and staff will not permit alcohol to be consumed on the premises. 

 
8. The premises licence holder shall ensure that all staff are trained in conflict resolution within one 

month of being employed at the premises and 6 monthly thereafter. Such training records shall 
be written down and shall be produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by 
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) on demand. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 


